

No. 16-1371

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

TERRENCE BYRD, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT  
LINDSEY N. URSUA, AND PROFESSORS  
NORMAN M. GARLAND AND MICHAEL M.  
EPSTEIN, IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE  
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN  
LAW SCHOOL, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

NORMAN M. GARLAND

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD., LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. AN UNAUTHORIZED DRIVER HAS A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN A RENTAL VEHICLE WHEN THE DRIVER HAS PERMISSION FROM THE AUTHORIZED RENTER TO OPERATE THE VEHICLE.....4

        A. An Unauthorized Driver Is Similar To An Overnight Guest..... 6

        B. Automobiles Are Vital To Society.....11

        C. Drivers Must Not Be Precluded From Claiming Fourth Amendment Protection Merely Because The Place Searched Was An Automobile..... 15

    II. PEOPLE’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS MUST NOT HINGE ON CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS..... 17

- A. A Bright Line Rule That Prevents Unauthorized Drivers From Challenging Fourth Amendment Violations Because Of Contractual Agreements Conflicts With This Court’s Jurisprudence.....18
- B. Courts Have Recognized That A Breach Of Contract Does Not Affect The Rights Of A Third Party..... 21
- C. A Rule That Strips A Driver Of His Or Her Constitutional Right To Privacy Merely Because The Driver Is Not Named On The Rental Agreement Would Contradict This Court’s Own Fourth Amendment Doctrine.....25
- D. The Third Circuit’s Approach Would Lead To Absurd Results.....28
  - 1. The Third Circuit’s Approach Conflicts With What “Society Is Prepared To Accept As Reasonable”.....28
  - 2. If A Driver Of A Rental Vehicle Has No Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Merely Because The Driver Is Unauthorized, Then Many Originally Authorized Drivers Lack A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy.....30

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	5
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	26-28
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	4, 16-17
<i>Eldredge v. Bell</i> , 64 Iowa 125 (1884).....	22
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	25
<i>Food Pantry, Ltd. v. Waikiki Bus. Plaza, Inc.</i> , 58 Haw. 606 (1978).....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	7-9, 18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Khlee v. United States</i> , 53 F.2d 58 (9th Cir. 1931).....	23-24
<i>Kleyle v. Deogracias</i> , 195 So.3d 234 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016).....	21, 23

<i>Kruger v. Page Mgmt. Co.</i> , 432 N.Y.S.2d 295 (App. Div. 1980).....	22
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	4
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 7, 11, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	7-12, 15
<i>Motor Vehicle Acc. Indemn. Corp. v. Cont'l Nat. Am. Group Co.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 260 (App. Div. 1974).....	14
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	26-27
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	15-16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	28
<i>Presby v. Benjamin</i> , 169 NY 377 (1902).....	22

<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	4-8, 18-20
<i>Riggs v. Pursell</i> , 66 NY 193 (1876).....	22
<i>Roth v. Old Republic Ins.</i> , 269 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1972).....	14
<i>Strand v. U.S. Bank Nat'l. Ass'n ND</i> , 693 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2005).....	29
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>Theatre Row Phase II Assocs. v. Nat'l. Recording Studios, Inc.</i> , 739 N.Y.S.2d 671 (2002).....	22
<i>Thrifty Car Rental, Inc. v. Crowley</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 457 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Boruff</i> , 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	25

<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 133 F.3d 1394 (11th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6, 20, 31
<i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 86 Fed.Appx. 92 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Obregon</i> , 748 F.2d 1371 (10th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Riazco</i> , 91 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 918 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 978 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20

*United States v. Walker*,  
237 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2001).....31

*United States v. Walton*,  
763 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2014).....31

*United States v. Wellons*,  
32 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 1994).....6

*Webster v. Nichols*,  
104 Ill. 160 (1882).....22

*Weeks v. United States*,  
232 U.S. 383 (1914).....25

*Weisman v. Clark*,  
232 Cal.App.2d 764 (1965).....22-23

*Young v. District of Columbia*,  
752 A.2d 138 (D.C. 2000).....21-23

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....4, 17, 25

**STATUTES**

43 C.F.R. 3100.0-5(e) (2014).....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2015 U.S. Car Rental Market*, AUTO RENTAL NEWS,  
<http://www.autorentalnews.com/fileviewer/2229.aspx> (last visited Oct. 28, 2017).....13

*2016 U.S. Car Rental Market*, AUTO RENTAL NEWS,  
<http://www.autorentalnews.com/fileviewer/2451.aspx> (last visited Oct. 28, 2017).....13

*Consumer Information*, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
(Sept. 2012),  
<https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0208-renting-car>.....29

*Fastbreak Service Terms and Conditions United States & Canada*, BUDGET, (Apr. 28, 2017),  
<https://www.budget.com/budgetWeb/html/en/terms/BudgetFastbreaktnc.pdf>.....30

*Rental Car Industry Expansion Into Neighborhoods to Meet Lifestyle and Transportation Needs*, THE AUTO CHANNEL, (May 1 2005),  
<http://www.theautochannel.com/news/2005/05/18/090459.html>.....13

*Rental Qualifications and Requirements*,  
HERTZ,  
<https://www.hertz.com/rentacar/reservation/reviewmodifycancel/templates/rentalTerms.jsp?KEYWORD=OPERATORS&EOAG=EWKC>  
31 (last visited Oct. 22, 2017).....14

*Standard Terms and Conditions of Rental*, HERTZ,  
[https://images.hertz.com/pdfs/RT\\_FULL\\_HR\\_EN.pdf](https://images.hertz.com/pdfs/RT_FULL_HR_EN.pdf),  
EN.pdf (last visited Oct. 21, 2017).....30

*Table 1-41: Principal Means of Transportation to Work (Thousands)*, BEAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS,  
[https://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/sites/rita.dot.gov.bts/files/publications/national\\_transportation\\_statistics/html/table\\_01\\_41.html](https://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/sites/rita.dot.gov.bts/files/publications/national_transportation_statistics/html/table_01_41.html) (last visited Oct. 28, 2017).....12-13
